




























































































































































































































































































00 188'02€S € s ry 28 2Zene

14
o
o0 08 048
o5 518 oo ts 8
000Ng s
0o oS
orzs 529158 T
o000 4§ o0 s "t
1S 020 §
o §s 1is 028 1
0% 253 e s 05818 cosis toszs
o0 088 o -]} 000928 cons
o
Z28'Es 8 aesrne 8 CoTEL'SZC ] wio'sse 8 tcez $ wrose'tiz 4
;Y “IBU0Y AYS 2t “I8LOD IBNMINIYY TRy U ‘8:010AR9x3 8 s0ple), *jsuo) usser o 1509 Mot sce0ubugy
H 14 t z 3



AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF OAK HARBOR (hereinafter
called the Owner) and

(hereinafter called the Contractor).

The Owner and the Contractor agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1. WORK.

The City of Oak Harbor proposes to construct a parking area and pedestrian facilities at the
trailhead on Scenic Heights Road. The work includes construction of parking area using pervious
concrete, installation of permeable paver walkways, landscaping improvements, and associated
work in accordance with the Contract Plans, Contract Provisions, and WSDOT Standard
Specifications.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT TIME.

The Contractor shall physically complete the Work within the time specified in Section 1-08.5 of the
Special Provisions.

ARTICLE 3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

The Owner and the Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement. Liquidated
damages will be assessed in accordance with Section 1-08.9 of the Standard Specifications.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE.

The Owner shall pay the Contractor the amount(s) set forth in the Proposal (in United States
dollars) for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contract Documents, which comprise the entire agreement between the owner and the
Contractor concerning the Work, consists of the following:

° This Agreement;

® Invitation to Bid;

° The Contractor's Proposal including the bid, bid schedule(s), information required of

bidder, and all required certificates and affidavits;

J Performance Bond;

o Labor and Material Payment Bond;

° The Plans (or drawings) as listed in the index on Sheet 1 of the P lans:

® The Special Provisions;

. Addenda numbers , inclusive;
City of Oak Harbor
SCENIC HEIGHTS TRAILHEAD Bid Procedures and Conditions
Whidbey Island, Washington 141 Project No. 06-49-A

97



. WSDOT Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge and Municipal Construction, 2010

edition;

. Amendments;

. Change Orders and written Change directives issued after the effective date of this
Agreement,

. City of Oak Harbor Standard Details;
® WSDOT Standard Plans;
° Appendices

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Article 5. The Contract
Documents may be amended only in writing by Change Order or Change Directive as provided in
the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 6. MISCELLANEOUS.

The Contractor specifically waives its immunity under applicable worker's compensation statues,
including, but not limited to RCW Title 51, which is specifically acknowledged by the Contractor.

(Contractor’s initials)

No assignment of any of the Contractor's rights under or interests in the Contract Documents,
including but not limited to rights to payment, will be allowed without the prior written consent of the
Owner. Unless specifically stated in a written consent to an assignment, no assignment will
release or discharge the Contractor-assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents.

The Contract Documents are binding upon the Owner and the Contractor, and their respective
partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ARTICLE 7. INDEMNIFICATION

The contractor shall defend indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, employees and
volunteers harmiess from any claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits including attorney fees,
arising out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement, except for injuries and
damages caused by the sole negli gence of the City.

Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is subject to RCW 4.24.115
then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons or damages to
property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the Contractor and the City, its
officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, the Contractor’s liability hereunder shall be only to
the extent of the Contractor's negligence. It is further specifically and expressly understood that
the indemnification provided herein constitutes the Contractor's waiver of immunity under Industrial
Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the purposes of this indemnification. This waiver has been
mutually negotiated by the parties. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or
termination of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have caused this Agreement to be
executed the day and year first above written.

City of Oak Harbor
SCENIC HEIGHTS TRAILHEAD Agreement and Bonds
Whidbey Island, Washington -2 Project No. 06-49-A

N



CITY OF OAK HARBOR CONTRACTOR

By By

Date Title

Address for giving notices

License No.

Agent for service of process:

City of Oak Harbor
SCENIC HEIGHTS TRAILHEAD Agreement and Bonds
Whidbey Island, Washington -3 Project No. 06-49-A

=



City of Oak Harbor Bill No. l 1

City Council Agenda Bill Date: September 7, 2010
Subject: Marina Dredging Contract Award

FROM: Steve Powers
Development Services Director

[
INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR
SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:

(WJim Slowik, Mayor
Paul Schmidt, City Administrator
i oug Merriman, Finance Director
Margery Hite, City Attorney, approved as to form

PURPOSE
This agenda bill recommends awarding a contract for the Marina Redevelopment Project, Phase
2, Dredging, to Northwest Marine in the amount of $1,893,794.00.

AUTHORITY
Oak Harbor Municipal Code Chapter 2.330.010 provides for the contracting for Public Works
and Improvements as follows:

Except as otherwise authorized by Chapters 39.04 and 39.28 RCW, or RCW 35.22.620
relating to emergency public works, or other applicable general state law, as now enacted
or as hereafter amended, all public works and improvements shall be done by contract
pursuant to public notice and call for competitive bids in accordance with this chapter
whenever the estimated cost of such public work or improvement, including the cost of
materials, supplies, equipment and labor, will exceed the sum of $30,000 if more than
one craft or trade is involved with the public works project, or in excess of $20,000 if
only a single craft or trade is involved with the public works project or the public works
project is street signalization or street lighting; provided, the city may use a small works
roster pursuant to RCW 35.22.620. It is further provided, that the council may authorize
public works construction projects without bid up to the bid limitation in RCW 35.22.620
as now in effect or as hereafter amended.

The project was advertised for bidding in the Daily Journal of Commerce on July 29 and Aug 5
and Whidbey News Times on July 31. The City’s standard construction contract is used for this
award. The contract form is included with this agenda bill as Attachment 1.

Marina Dredging Contract Award
Page 1 of 5

JOD



SUMMARY STATEMENT

This contract involves maintenance dredging of the Oak Harbor Marina, both in open fairways
and under and around existing dock structures. Included in the contract is environmental
mitigation as required by the project permits. This work is Phase 2 of the Marina Redevelopment
Project.

DISCUSSION

Amount of the Contract: Staff received and opened four sealed bids on August 18, 2010. Bids
consisted of a Base Bid (dredging of the landing float, A-dock, near shore area and fuel float plus
environmental mitigation), Bid Additive 1 (dredging of F-dock/breakwater area) and Bid
Additive 2 (limited dredging near the main walkway intersection with B, C, D and E docks). The
bid totals are tabulated below (amounts include Washington State Sales Tax in the amount of
8.7%):

Contractor Location Bid Total
Pacific Pile $2,371,922
American Construction $2,633,010
Northwest Marine $1,893,794
Redside Construction $2,368,364
| Engineer’s Estimate | Oak Harbor, WA | $1,850,325 |

The bid totals shown above include the contractors’ bids for the Base Bid, Bid Additive 1 and
Bid Additive 2. Bid details by category and sub-area are shown on Attachment 2. The apparent
low bid submitted by Northwest Marine is $43,468 or approximately 2.3% higher than the
engineer’s estimate. Staff reviewed the bid prices and the qualifications and experience of the
low bidder. It is recommended that a contract in the amount of $1,893,794 be awarded to
Northwest Marine who is the lowest responsible bidder as defined by the contract documents.

In addition to the contract amount noted above, staff seeks additional expenditure authority. The
contract specification for Bid Additive 2 includes the following language:

The quantities listed in the Bid Schedule are for the purpose of establishing unit prices.
The quantity may be increased or decreased up to 35 percent by the Contracting Agency
without re-negotiating the unit prices.

After reviewing the unit prices included in the low bid it is possible that the City could undertake
the additional dredging allowed by this quantity increase. However, some additional work is
necessary to determine the location and quantity of the additional dredging. With this in mind
the proposed contract amount does not include the additional dredging, but the staff
recommendation requests Council grant staff the authority to increase the contract by a
predetermined amount ($151,550). This amount is based on a 35% increase over fairway and

slip dredging quantities for Bid Additive 2.
Marina Dredging Contract Award
Page 2 of 5

KoY



Dredging Quantity Decision: The staff’s recommendation noted above is based on the following:

1. Although slightly higher than the engineer’s estimate the lowest bid is in line with the
estimated contract amount previously discussed with the City Council.

2. The estimated dredging fee necessary to support the proposed dredging for the Base Bid,
Bid Additive 1 and Bid Additive 2 is slightly higher ($1.05/linear foot/month) than
previously estimated but does not generally increase the total moorage fee to an amount
greater than the area average.

3. The total dredging fee necessary fund the work noted above and to increase the quantity
in Bid Additive 2 by 35% is estimated at $1.15/linear foot/month. This fee exceeds the
area average for smaller slip sizes but is less than the average for large slip sizes. Please
note the actual fee will be determined by the bond financing process (see Finance
Director comments below).

4. The proposed contract responds to customer and Council sentiment to undertake as much
dredging as possible in this permit window, but without significantly revising the
estimated dredging fee amount.

Construction Contingency: Most construction projects involve change orders and modifications
to the contract plans. Delays in processing change order requests can result in costly delay
claims against the City. To minimize the possibility of delays and the resulting claims, staff
requests that the City Engineer be authorized to administratively approve up to $189,380 or
approximately 10% of the contract amount, for change orders.

Construction Administrative Services: Due to the nature of the proposed work it necessary for
the City to contract for construction administrative services. This circumstance was anticipated
when the City Council authorized the Mayor to sign the dredging design contract with Reid
Middleton on December 15, 2009 in the amount of $145,322. The scope of work included with
the contract covers two phases of work. Phase A ($95,272) was for design, project management
and bidding assistance while Phase B ($50,050) was for construction administrative services and
mitigation monitoring. The Phase B amount was only to be expended if the City awarded a
dredging contract. Staff recommends that these funds now be authorized for expenditure.

Funding:
Finance Director’s Comments:

The award of this dredging contract will require funding through the proceeds received via the
issuance of a revenue bond. This revenue bond would be entirely repaid through annual
payments coming from revenues generated through Marina operations. It is anticipated that the
revenue bond term will be for a twenty (20) year period at an interest rate of approximately 4%,
depending on the date of closing. Currently, the financial position of the Marina does not allow
for the issuance of a revenue bond without a corresponding increase in revenues. Accordingly,
the bonds will be supported by the implementation of a dredging fee to be collected from each
moorage customer, in addition to their regular moorage fee. It will be mandatory that the

Marina Dredging Contract Award
Page 3 of 5

e 2=



approval of this contract also gives approval to the issuance of the required financing, along
with the required rate increase to ensure timely repayment. While separate action will be brought
forward for the debt issue and related rate adjustment, please be aware the Council’s approving
this contract essentially commits the City to approving these two related functions as well.

Caution should be taken regarding the amount of total financing being considered with this
project. The recreational boating industry has historically been subject to diverse economic
fluctuations, which at times has resulted in the Marina experiencing reductions in revenues as
boat owners have curtailed boating activities during difficult financial times. It is critical that the
financial assumptions being used are conservative, and reflect the potential economic “perfect
storm” scenario that may be experienced during the next twenty year period during which the
City will be repaying the bonds. Examples of critical assumptions would be utilizing a model
vacancy ratio that is less than the average vacancy ratio, analyzing the financial impact between
slip sizes of changes in rate competitiveness against the revenue stream of the Marina, ensuring
that the Marina accumulate and maintain sufficient contingency reserves to pay for operations, to
repair or replace aging infrastructure, and to have a fallback “bond repayment” reserve should the
economy weaken to such a degree that Marina revenues are not sufficient to fully fund one or
more annual bond payments.

Finally, the Marina should budget to retain the current operating surplus as a capital facilities
replacement program funding source. With the proposed bond issue, the Marina will have fully
reached its capacity to pay for long-term financing without an additional rate increase that might
potentially erode the Marina’s competitive rate pricing as compared to neighboring marinas. The
current operating rate structure should be maintained to pay for needed repairs and assets
replacements on an ongoing basis, or to be used as a potential funding source should any large
scale asset failure occur during the next twenty years. It might be tempting to tap into this
current surplus to accomplish the dredging project. Again, caution should be exercised as this is
the only funding source available for the Marina for the contingencies referred to previously. In
the worst case scenario, if Marina revenues were to fall below required levels to repay the bond,
the City’s General Fund would be required to subsidize any shortfall, thereby reducing funding
for other essential City services.

Justification: The maintenance dredging that will take place under this contract is necessary to
prevent damage to marina structures during low tides, to improve access to the fuel float and to
generally improve the usability of the marina.

Staff Recommendation: The staff recommendation is presented to the City Council in the form
of aresolution. The resolution addresses contract award specifics and indicates the manner in
which the project is to be funded (revenue bonds supported by a moorage rate increase).

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT
This project was presented to the Governmental Services Standing Committee in various
meetings during 2009 and 2010.

Marina Dredging Contract Award
Page 4 of 5

O3



RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approve resolution awarding dredging contract

ATTACHMENTS:
19 Contract Form
24 Bid Tabulation
3. Resolution

MAYOR'S COMMENTS:

Marina Dredging Contract Award
Page 5 of 5



SECTION 00500
AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT

CITY OF OAK HARBOR, WA
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT COVER SHEET

Contract Parties: City of Oak Harbor and __ Northwest Marine

Contract Reference: Oak Harbor Marina Redevelopment Phase 2 #Eng-10-03

Description of Work: This contract involves maintenance dredging of the Oak Harbor Marina, both in open
fairways and under and around existing dock structures all in accordance with the Contract Documents.

The dredge material will be disposed in open water at a Puget Sound dredge disposal site in accordance
with the contract documents and permits. Project also includes near-shore mitigation, including planting
and placement of fill material.

Contract Amount: Not to exceed $ 1.893.794.00

Contract Period: Time for Completion: Work shall be completed within 150 working days
of the Notice to Proceed. The in-water work window closes F ebruary 15,

2011.
Final Acceptance by City:  The date on which the City accepts the work
as complete.

Indemnification: Indemnification Addendum

Insurance: SP 1-07.18 (Special Provisions)

Contract Documents: Agreement and Contract
Change Orders
Addenda 1 and Indemnification Addendum
Bid Proposal Form
Special Provisions
Amendments WSDOT Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge and Municipal
Construction (2010)
Agency Standard Plans
WSDOT Standard Plans
Appendices
Information/Instructions to Bidders
Bid Solicitation
Performance and Payment Bond
Notice of Award
Notice to Proceed

City of Oak Harbor 00500 - 1
Oak Harbor Marina Redevelopment Phase 2 - Dredge

JO=" ATTACHMENT 1



SECTION 00500

AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT
RE: OAK HARBOR MARINA REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 1
THIS AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT, made this day of
, 2010, by and between the CITY OF OAK HARBOR, herein called the
Ownmer, and Northwest Marine hereinafter called the

Contractor.

ARTICLE I. SCOPE OF WORK. The Contractor shall perform, within the time stipulated,
the Contract as herein defined, of which this agreement is a component part, and everything
required to be performed, and shall provide and furnish any and all utility and transportation
services necessary to perform the contract and complete in a workmanlike manner furnishing
materials and installing improvements entitled “OAK HARBOR MARINA
REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 2 - DREDGE” CONTRACT ENG-10-03, in strict conformity
with the plans and project manual, including any and all Addenda issued by the Owner, with the
other contract documents hereinafter enumerated.

It is agreed that said labor, materials, tools, equipment, and services shall be furnished and the
contract performed and completed subject to the approval of the Owner or its authorized
representative.

ARTICLE II. LUMP SUM PRICES. The Owner shall pay to the Contractor as full
consideration for the performance of the contract, an amount equal to the lump prices as set forth
in the bid.

ARTICLE III. UNIT PRICES. The Owner shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration
for the performance of the contract, an amount computed upon the basis of the quantity of work
actually performed at the unit prices set forth in the bid, and, should the quantities be increased
or decreased, payment shall be made per 1-04.6 of the Standard Specifications and the
Contractor shall make no claim for anticipated profits for any increase or decrease in the
quantities. Actual quantities shall be determined upon completion of the work and as described
in the bid specifications.

ARTICLE IV. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT. The Contract entered into
by the acceptance of the Contractor’s bid and the signing of this agreement consists of the
following documents all which are component parts of said Contract and as fully a part thereof as
if herein set out in full, and if not attached, as if hereto attached.

1. This Agreement and Contract

2. Change Orders

3. Addenda No. 1

4. Bid Proposal Form

5. Special Provisions

6. Contract Drawings

7. Amendments

8. WSDOT Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge and Municipal Construction (2008)
9. Agency Standard Plans

City of Oak Harbor 00500 - 2
Oak Harbor Marina Redevelopment Phase 2 - Dredge

JOl ATTACHMENT 1



SECTION 00500
AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT

10. WSDOT Standard Plans

11. Appendices

12. Instructions to Bidders

13. Bid Solicitation

14. Performance and Payment Bond
15. Notice of Award

16. Notice to Proceed

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between any of the foregoing documents, the
conflict or inconsistency shall be resolved upon the basis of the numerical order. The document
or documents assigned the small number or numbers being controlling over any document
having a larger number in the numerical order set forth above, Provided, however, although the
supplemental conditions incorporates standard specifications by reference, in case of conflict or
inconsistency, these standard specifications have a numerical order as shown above.

ARTICLE V. SALES TAXES. All applicable taxes associated with this contract shall be
submitted under Location Code 1503 (City of Oak Harbor).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, four (4) identical counterparts of this Agreement, each of which shall
for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties
hereinabove named, on this day and year first above written.

City of Oak Harbor Corporate
OWNER Seal:

By:

Title: Mavor

By:

Title:

Corporate Seal:
Northwest Marine
CONTRACTOR

By:

Title:

WITNESS, if individual or partnership ATTEST, if Corporation

By: By:
By: Title:
City of Oak Harbor 00500- 3

Oak Harbor Marina Redevelopment Phase 2 - Dredge
]Q'7 ATTACHMENT 1



8262010

Oak Harbor Marins Dredging BID TABULATION

; ; T G ; -
BID SUMMARY Total Price Total Price Totat Price Total Price
Basic Bid: 1.101,121.24 99500200 [ Li4769400
Additive Bid 1: 431,387.00 557,900.00 293,500.00
Additive Bid 2:
327,817.00 819,000.00 784,200.00 452,600.00
Totxl Basic Bid Plus Additives | and 2| 1,850,325 24 2,371,922.00 2,633,010.00 1,893,794.00
Base Bid: NEARSHORE AREA Qiy | Unit | Unit Price _ Totol Price | Unit Pce Total Price] Unit Price  Tota) Price] Unit Price __ Total Price] Unit Price  Tots) Price]
Al Mobilization/demobilization ] Is 100t 190.595,00] 125,000.00]T25,000.00] 140,000,00] 140,006.00]_120,000.00] 136,000.00] 317 335,65 317,300.00
A2 Dredge & dispose-- foirways
21 a8l o 26.00]  553,800.00) 34.60] 736,980.00 27.50] 585,750.00 28,00 _ 596,400.00
A3 Dredge & Dispase- slips 4600 | oy 267 1 24.00] _110,400.00} 49.40] 227,240.00] 5500 253,00000) 31.00] 142,600 60
A4 Water Quality Monitoring 1 Is i 1 2000000, 50,000.00] 71,0000/ — 1,000.00] ~ 5,300.00 5.500.00] 500000] 32500
A Pre- and Post-dredge surveys ] Is 27,225,00) 27, 2400000 _24,00000] 16,000.00] 16,000.05] 7,760.00] 7,700.00] 75.000.00] 1530000
AS g el
! I 17, 17, 5,000.004 500000 1100000/ 15000000 100000 1,00000] 500000 500000
A7 Shoreline Enhancement Env. Conlrols 1 Is [ 16,00000] _ _16,000.00]13,00000] 13,000.00] 17,000.00] 17.000.00 .00) .00
As Habitat Mix Import ead Placement 3022 | Ton 64.67 1.64) TL.00] _55,242.00 12.00] _ 60,264.00) 17.00]  85,374.00 12.00] " 60,264.00)
A9 Beach Sand Import and Placement 130 | Ton 38.26) 30,00 3,900.00) 3220] 418600 45.00] _ 5.850.00 3200]  4,160.00
A0 Fumish and Install Plantings 450 | a 8. 800 3680.00 9.00]__4,140.00) 12.00] _5,520.00 9.00] 414000
Al Istigation system Is 7,000.00 7,000.00]  6000.00f  6000.00] 8000.00] _ 8000.00] 600000 .00
A2 Boatr Grid removal Iy 26000001 26,000.00] 182,000.00] 12,000,00] 35,000.00] _38,000.00] 2.560.00] 8500 00
A3 Minor Changes calc_| 15,000.00 13000001 15,000.00] " 75,000.00( _ 15,000.00] _15,000.00] _15,000.00] ~ 15.000.00] " T3.700.00,
Total Basie Bid 1,101,21.24 993,022.00 1,416,810 1,147,004, 1,081,564,
Additive Bid 1: BREAKWATER AREA F DOCK Qty | Unit § UnitPrice _ Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price| UnitPrice  Total Pri Unit Price __ Total Price] Unit Price  Tolal Pri
o2} Dredge and Dispose- stips 14,000 | oy 2831 3785] _ 539,900.00 30.00]_426,000,00 20.00]_280,000,00) 4200348 000,00}
C-2 Water Quality Monitoring.
] Is 712.00 hi? 1800000]  13,00000] 1.00000]  100000) 300000 300000 000.00) 000.00)
ca Surveying Dredping 1 is 16,335.00) 1 10.00000] 10,0000 '77,000.00] 11,00000] _10,500.00] _10,500.00] 700000, 7,000.00
Total Addititive Bid 1 421,387.90 557,900.00 432,00000) 293,500 00) 597,000.00)
Additive Bid 2: AREA B, C, D, AND E DOCKS Unit | Unlt Peice~""V6ril Price | Unit Price ___Totat Price] Unit Price_ Total Price] Uit Price Totat Price] Unit Pri Total Price
8.1 Dredge and Dispose- Fairways 10000 | o 1 152,500.00 38,00 580,000.00 5940]__594,000.00 22.00] 220,000.00) 43 50] 435,000.00
B2 Dredge and Dispose- slips 3000 | oy 5009 1 00, 68.00] _204,000.00} 59.40] 178 200,60 71,000 213,000.00] 48 30| 145,500.00]
B3 Water Quality Monitoring 1 Is i, 7, 2500000 25000000 — 1,000.00] _ 1.000.00] _ 540000]  5400.00 260000 000,00}
B4 Surveying Dredging [ Is 1633X.00) i 1000000]  10,000.00]" 11,600 001 _11.00000] 14,200.00] 14.200.00] 700000 7'500.05
Total Addititive Bid 2 327,817.00 819,000.00} 784,200 00 452,600 00 589.500.00)
1of1

[O&

2o ATTACHMENT 2



RESOLUTION No.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OAK HARBOR AWARDING A CONTRACT
FOR DREDGING OF THE OAK HARBOR MARINA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oak Harbor approved the Oak Harbor
Marina Redevelopment Program on July 5, 2006; and

WHEREAS, maintenance dredging of the Marina was identified in that Program as a
necessary project and has been identified as Phase 2 of the redevelopment project; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2009 the City Council authorized a contract with Reid
Middleton in the amount of $145,322 for design of the dredging project; and

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2010 the City Council authorized staff to advertise the marina
dredging project for public bid; and

WHEREAS, the project was advertised for bidding in the Daily Journal of Commerce on
July 29, 2010 and Aug 5, 2010 and Whidbey News Times on July 31, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2010 staff received and opened four sealed bids; and

WHEREAS, the bids consisted of a Base Bid (dredging of the landing float, A-dock, near
shore area and fuel float plus environmental mitigation), Bid Additive 1 (dredging of F-
dock/breakwater area) and Bid Additive 2 (limited dredging near the main walkway
intersection with B, C, D and E docks); and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder as defined by the contract documents is
Northwest Marine who submitted a bid in the amount of $1,893,794; and

WHEREAS, additional project costs including environmental mitigation, dredging

disposal fee and project financing costs apply, bringing the total estimated project amount
to $2,750,546; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approves of funding the Oak Harbor Marina dredging
project through the issuance of revenue bonds, the repayment of which will be derived
through the Marina’s rate structure; and

WHEREAS, the City Council directs staff to prepare, for Council consideration, the
required bond issuance and moorage fee increase ordinances needed to fully support the
repayment of the revenues bonds referred to above;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Oak Harbor
that the following actions be taken:

1) Authorize the Mayor to sign a contract with Northwest Marine in the amount of
$1,893,794 for the Marina Redevelopment Project, Phase 2, Dredging.

2) Authorize the Development Services Director to increase the dredging quantity in
Bid Additive 2 by a dollar amount not totaling more than $151,550.

Page 1 of 2 ATTACHMENT 3

|09



3) Authorize the City Engineer to administratively approve changes to the
construction contract totaling not more than $189,380.

4) Authorize Phase B, construction administrative services, as described in the
contract with Reid Middleton, Inc (approved December 15, 2009) in a not to
exceed amount of $50,050.

PASSED and approved by the City Council this 7th day of September, 2010.

THE CITY OF OAK HARBOR
Jim Slowik
Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Margery Hite

City Attorney

Page 2 of 2 f / rD ATTACHMENT 3



1=

: Bill No.

City of Oak Harbor Date: September 7. 2010

City Council Agenda Bill Subject: Island County Interlocal
Agreement for Pioneer Way

Improvements Grant

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director
Eric Johnston, City Engineer

INITIALEP/AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:

Jim Slowik, Mayor

Paul Schmidt, City Administrator
Doug Merriman, Finance Director
Margery Hite, City Attorney, as to form

PURPOSE

This agenda bill presents an interlocal agreement with Island County related to an economic
development grant awarded to the City of Oak Harbor for the SE Pioneer Way Street
Improvements Project.

AUTHORITY

The City has authority under RCW 35A.11 and RCW 39.34 to enter into interlocal agreements to
“cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services
and facilities in a manner and pursuant to forms of governmental organization that will accord
best with geographic, economic, population and other factors influencing the needs and
development of local communities™ (cit. RCW 39.34.010).

SUMMARY STATEMENT

In the fall of 2007 the City Council authorized an application to the Island County Board of
Commissioners for a $1,000,000 grant from the Rural County Economic Development Fund to
assist in constructing improvements to SE Pioneer Way as part of the Windjammer Plan. The
Board of Commissioners unanimously approved the grant.

This interlocal agreement confirms the grant award, specifies and limits the use of the funds to
the Pioneer Way Street Reconfiguration (also known as the SW Pioneer Way Street
Improvements Project), outlines the procedures for reimbursement requests and defines the
responsibilities of the City and County in completing the project. The agreement is typical of
reimbursement grant agreements that the City has entered into with other state and federal
agencies for capital projects. The City is required to report to Island County on an annual basis,
for a period of 5 years, the beneficial effects of the project in terms of jobs created or retained.

Staff have reviewed the agreement and have no exceptions to the conditions or terms and
therefore recommend approval of the interlocal agreement.

September 7, 2010 [sland County Interlocal for Pioneer Way Improvements.

Page | of 2 I } /



STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT
This item was presented to the Public Works Standing Committee on September 3, 2010.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

A motion authorizing the Mayor to sign an attached interlocal agreement with Island County for
up to $1,000,000 in rural county economic development funds for the SE Pioneer Way Street
Improvements Project, in substantially the form attached to this agenda bill.

ATTACHMENTS
Interlocal Agreement

MAYOR'S COMMENTS

September 7, 2010 Island County Interlocal for Pioneer Way Improvements.

Page 2 of 2 ”Z_



Contractor: City of Oak Harbor
Project: Pioneer Way Street Reconfiguration
Contract No.: RM-BUD-10-0216

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
RURAL COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUNDS

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into pursuant to Chapter 39.34 of the Revised Code of
Washington, by and between Island County, Washington, a political subdivision of the State of Washington, acting by
and through its Board of County Commissioners, (the “County”) and the City of Oak Harbor, a municipal corporation
organized under the laws of the State of Washington, and wholly situated in Island County, Washington, (the “City”),
on the date shown below.

RECITALS

A. County is eligible for and receives sales and use taxes for rural counties authorized in RCW 82.14.370
and imposed in Island County Code Chapter 3.02C. Such taxis authorized for the purpose of financing public facilities
serving economic development purposes in rural areas.

B. The Island County Council of Governments at its October 24, 2007 meeting by way of a unanimous
motion recommended for approval by the County the award of Rural County Economic Development Funds to assist
the City in financing the costs of a road improvement project known as the Pioneer Way Street Reconfiguration (the
“Project”), said improvements are more particularly described in the Application for Rural County Economic
Development Funds, submitted by the City, dated August 6, 2007.

C. The County approved on December 10, 2007 an award of Rural County Economic Development
Funds in the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00)for the Project, subject to the City having secured the
remaining funding.

D. The Project is listed in the City of Oak Harbor Capital Improvement Plan.
E. The City has the appropriate statutory authority pursuant to Chapter 35A.11 RCW, and is ready,
willing, and able to complete the Project described herein, and the parties are entering into this Agreement to carry

out such purpose.

F. Entry into this Agreement is authorized under Chapter 39.34 of the Revised Code of Washington, the
Interlocal Cooperation Act.

AGREEMENT
1. For and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree
as follows:
2. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to allow the County to provide partial funding

assistance to the City for costs of a utility improvement Project known as the Pioneer Way Street

-1-
Interlocal Agreement - Oak Harbor Rural County Sales Taxes Pioneer Way 1(2)

8/4/20109:27 AM



Reconfiguration, said improvements are more particularly described in the Application for Rural County
Economic Development Funds, submitted to the County by the City, dated August 6, 2007.

3. Project Time / Budget. Work on the Project shall be substantially complete within 24 months
from the effective date of this Agreement. For purposes of RCW 39.34.030(3)(d), the City will establish and
maintain a Project construction budget. The City will be responsible for acquiring, holding and disposing of
Project property. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties by subsequent written instrument, the County shall
not own any real or personal property acquired with the funds distributed to the City hereunder.

4. Construction. The County shall have no responsibility for the design, construction or Project
management of said Project. The City shall have the sole authority to determine its design, construction and
Project management, and to enter into partnerships, contracts, or other legal arrangements with potential
investors and/or users thereof to assist in financing and/or construction and permitting, in the manner
allowed by law.

5. Allowable uses. All funds disbursed by the County to the City under this Agreement shall be
used by the City solely for Project costs considered permitted uses under RCW 82.14.370and Island County
Code Chapter 3.02C.040(A). The City hereby warrants and guarantees that the said Project shall be
completed for uses as described herein.

6. Financing. The contribution to the City from County rural county sales and use tax proceeds
for this Project will be in the amount of One Million dollars {$1,000,000.00). Upon receipt of a request for
reimbursement and documentation evidencing that the City has paid Project costs allowable under this
Agreement, the County shall pay said reimbursement request within forty-five (45) days of receipt.

7. Repayment Guarantee. In the event that it is determined that any portion of the funds
provided by the County is used for any purpose not authorized under this Interlocal Agreement, the City
hereby guarantees that it will repay to the County all such funds, together with accrued interest at the same
rate as if the funds had been invested with the Washington State Local Government Investment Pool. Any
repayments due to the County shall be paid by the City within forty-five (45) days of written request made by
the County.

8. Documentation. The City shall maintain for a period of six (6) years proper records
documenting that the funds provided by the County were used solely for the purposes contained herein.
The City shall make Project records available for inspection or audit by the County or its duly authorized
representatives.

9. Reporting. The City shall file a report with the Board of County Commissioners by January
31% of the year succeeding completion of the Project, for 5 years, reflecting the number of jobs and
businesses created and retained as a result of the Project, along with other related information reasonably
required by the County to measure the economic impact of its financial assistance.

The City shall also file a report with the County Auditor by January 31, 2011 and each year
thereafter when the City has been reimbursed in the prior year under Section 6 above. The report must
show the following:

(@) List the name of the project as “Pioneer Way Street Reconfiguration”;
(b) Indicate where the project is listed in the City’s economic development plan or the
-2-
Interlocal Agreement - Oak Harbor Rural County Sales Taxes Pioneer Way 1 (2)
8/4/20109:27 AM

[ 14~



economic development section of the City’s comprehensive plan;

(c) List the City’s total expenditures for the project from rural county sales and use tax funds
received from the County in previous year and in prior years, if appliable;

(d) List the actual or estimated number of businesses created/retained by the Project; and

(e) List the actual or estimated number of jobs created/retained by the Project.

10. Indemnification. The City shall be solely responsible for administration of the Project. The

City shall at all times protect, indemnify and save harmless the County from and against all liabilities,
obligations, claims, damages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including, without limitation,
reasonable counsel fees, and expenses) imposed upon or reasonably incurred by or asserted against the
County on account of (i) any failure of the City to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement or (ii) any
loss or damage to real or personal property or any injury to or death of any person that may be occasioned
by any cause whatsoever pertaining to the Project or the use or financing thereof or (iii) any use of the
Project in violation of applicable law (including environmental laws); provided, the City has no obligation to
indemnify the County for any claim or liability resulting from the County’s negligence or willful misconduct.
This paragraph shall survive the completion, expiration, and/or termination of this Agreement.

The City shall maintain, during the life of the Agreement, Industry Standard Occurrence Commercial
General Liability Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.00 Per Occurrence and $2,000,000.00 Aggregate,
including Premises/Operations, Products/Completed Operations, Blanket Contractual Liability and Personal
Injury Coverage, to protect the City from claims for damages for bodily injury, including wrongful death, as
well as from claims of property damage which may arise from any operations under this contract whether
such operations be by the City or by anyone directly employed by or contracting with the City.

The City shall maintain, during the life of this Agreement, Business Automobile Liability Insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 Bodily Injury and Property Damage per combined single limit to protect the
City from claims which may arise from the performance of this Contract, whether such operations are by the
City or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by the City.

11. No Separate Legal Entity. Itisnot the intention that a separate legal entity be established to
conduct this cooperative undertaking. For purposes of RCW 39.34.030(4)(a), the City’s chief administrative
officer shall administer the Project.

12. Modification of the Agreement. This Agreement may be modified only by the written
consent of each party.

13, Arbitration. Any dispute between the parties concerning the application of or violation of the
express terms of this Agreement shall be resolved through arbitration. For purposes of arbitration, each
party shall pick its own arbitrator and the two arbitrators within ten (10) days shall pick a third arbitrator. If
the two arbitrators do not agree within ten (10) days to pick a third arbitrator, either party may apply to the
Superior Court of Island County to select a third arbitrator. A majority decision of the arbitrators shall be
final and conclusive.

Except where expressly provided in this Agreement, the arbitration shall be governed by Ch.
7.04ARCW. Washington statutes of limitation apply to arbitration proceedings under this Agreement. The
cost of arbitration shall be borne by each party paying for its own arbitrator and its attorney fees and costs.
Should all parties participate in an arbitration, those parties' arbitrators shall meet and choose an arbitrator
who shall join in deciding the matters in the dispute in the manner set forth above. The arbitrator will be

w3
Interlocal Agreement - Oak Harbor Rural County Sales Taxes Pioneer Way 1(2)

8/4/20109:27 AM )



compensated by the parties as follows: Each party shall pay one half the costs of all arbitration including the
compensation for the third arbitrator. Each party shall pay the cost for the arbitrator it selects.

14, Term of Agreement and Termination. This Agreement shall become effective on full
execution hereof and compliance with Section 15, and shall expire upon the payment in full to the City, if
any, owed by the County pursuant to Section 6 of this Agreement.

15. Filing of Agreement. Under RCW 39.34.040, prior to its entry into force this Agreement must
be either filed with the Island County Auditor or, alternatively, listed by subject on the City’s Internet
website.

16. Survival. Sections 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 13 of this Agreement shall survive the termination of this
Agreement.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ISLAND COUNTY, WASHINGTON

By: Date:
Helen Price Johnson, Chair

Attest:

Elaine Marlow, Clerk of the Board

CITY OF OAK HARBOR

By: Date:
Jim Slowik, Mayor

Attest:

Connie Wheeler, City Clerk

-4-
Interlocal Agreement - Oak Harbor Rural County Sales Taxes Pioneer Way 1 (2)

8/4/20109:27 AM



City of Oak Harbor Bill No. | "?D

City Council Agenda Bill Ibisit September 7. 2010
Subject: Strategy Statement for 2011 - 2012

FROM: Paul Schmidt, City Administrator

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR
SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:

Jim Slowik, Mayor

Paul Schmidt, City Administrator
Doug Merriman, Finance Director
Margery Hite, City Attorney, as to form

PURPOSE

The purpose of this agenda bill is to seek approval of the draft Strategy Statement for 2011 and
2012. The draft Strategy Statement for 2011 and 2012 is a product of the 2010 City Council
Retreat conducted on February 27, 2010.

AUTHORITY
The City Council has been granted the authority to plan and organize its internal affairs by RCW
35A.11.020.

SUMMARY STATEMENT

On February 27, 2010 in a published and noted special public meeting, the Mayor and City
Council gathered with staff for a six-hour retreat to plan a strategy to accomplish set goals and
objectives. To a great extent, the retreat format updated the previous SWOT analysis and
confirmed the goals accomplished over the previous two years. From the updated SWOT
analysis, new objectives were established and a draft action plan was developed. In addition, a
financial analysis of the City’s resources from previous years was presented to provide a basis for
a financial plan.

This agenda bill will now bring forward that information presented at the retreat for City Council
review and action as a strategy statement to provide guidance as we prepare the 2011 and 2012
budget process.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

This item was taken to the Governmental Services Standing Committee on August 10 and
Finance Standing Committee on August 11, 2010.

9/7/10 Agenda Bill - 2011 — 2012 Strategy Statement
Page 1 of 2

|17



RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approve Resolution No. 10-20.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No.10-20 with strategy statement as exhibit A in the resolution.

MAYOR'S COMMENTS

9/7/10 Agenda Bill - 2011 — 2012 Strategy Statement
Page 2 of 2

[/&



RESOLUTION NO. 10-20

A RESOLUTION BY THE OAK HARBOR CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A
STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR FISCAL YEARS 2011 and 2012

WHEREAS, the City of Oak Harbor Mayor and City Council conducted and
participated in an open public meeting of a planning retreat session on February

27,2010 to develop a strategy plan to guide policy decisions for the next two fiscal
years of 2011 and 2012; and

WHEREAS, the planning retreat session entailed in-depth discussion on
prioritizing community needs and preparing a short term action plan; and

WHEREAS, the culmination of the discussion and agreed upon prioritization of
community needs and short term action plan is a developed strategy statement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oak Harbor Mayor and City Council wish to present the
attached EXHIBIT “A” as the Strategy Statement for budget years 2011 and 2012.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak
Harbor, Washington, that the attached EXHIBIT “A” Strategy Statement is
adopted as of the date of this resolution as policy of the City of Oak Harbor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Oak Harbor and approved by its
Mayor this 7" Day of September, 2010.

CITY OF OAK HARBOR

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

19



Exhibit A

CITY OF OAK HARBOR
STRATEGY STATEMENT
2011-2012

The City of Oak Harbor Mayor, City Council and Staff met together ina
retreat setting on February 27, 2010 to discuss and formulate strategy for the
immediate and foreseeable future of the Oak Harbor community. The many
important issues discussed and desired objectives identified provided a
framework for a revised strategy direction to guide decision-making for the
next two years. Those specific strategies that emerged from the retreat are
as follows:

STATEMENT

The strategy to optimize our strengths would be to continue building strong
relationships with other entities, to remain professional and courteous with
each other in our City deliberations and to retain our proficient Staff. New
specific strengths the City wishes to embrace are to maintain a strong
emergency preparedness, follow a conservative fiscal policy, work towards
increasing tourism revenue and to remain focused on our strategy and goals.

The strategy to overcome our most recognized perceived weaknesses is to
continue to be mindful of decreasing funding and available resources for
community improvements and operations. To counter funding limitations
the City should continue to emphasize efficiencies in operations, continue to
seek available project funding whenever possible and be open to innovative
and alternative means of generating revenue to address public service needs.

The strategy to exploit the apparent opportunities of the City is to continue
to utilize the City’s efficient organizational structure to be as effective as
possible in achieving desired results. The City has successfully completed
key priority goals the last two years. New opportunities for the next two
years include fostering a public attitude open to new solutions, increase the
awareness of business-friendly, and to increase the use of PEG Channel 10
for expanded communication opportunities.

The strategy to combat the primary perceived threat of the City is to
continue to work with fellow elected officials to thwart unfunded mandates
and save our current funding structure from further impact. A renewed
strategy to combat this threat is to remain vigilant against negative actions
that do affect the City’s ability to sustain our way of life. This strategy will

[Z0



call for a concerted effort by the City to continue an assertive role with

lobbying efforts in Olympia and Washington D.C. to influence funding
efforts and counter any further negative mandate attempts.



AOY OO SLEERRINCS R gL D

10.
. Complete Oak Harbor Street and 7™ Avenue intersection.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

CITY OF OAK HARBOR
GOALS FOR
2011-2012

. Complete the Pioneer Way Improvement Project in a safe and timely

manner.

Complete Phase I and begin Phase II of the Marina Project.
Successfully complete and present the Utility Audit to the public.
Complete the site selection for the Wastewater Treatment Plant.
Complete the 42” outfall project.

Search for funding for street overlays.

Complete long-term agreement for the Maylor Point Trail.
Resolve DNR Tideland ownership.

Animal shelter facility.

Goldie Road Annexation Project.

Economic development overlay zones.

Develop long-term plan for channel dredging.

Resolve UGA issues with Island County.

Complete Bayshore Drive connection.

Complete Scenic Heights Trailhead Project.

Establish an Enterprise Zone for Goldie Road.

Establish downtown designation for Green City of Oak Harbor.
Establish permanent marketing plan/tourism for Pioneer Way.
Establish an Adult Entertainment Ordinance.

Establish grinder pump/low pressure standard.

Develop new website.

[FiE=



CITY OF OAK HARBOR

ACTION PLAN
2011-2012
Project Description Completion Assigned Party
Pioneer Way Improvement Q3--°11 Administration

Project

Complete Phase I and begin | Q2 -’10 Phase I Development Services
Phase II of the Marina Project | Q1 —’11 Phase II

Utility Audit/Rate Study Q2-"11 Public Works/Finance

Wastewater Treatment Plant | Q2 — ‘11 Public Works
site selection

Goldie Road Annexation Q2-°10 Development Services

|23




CITY OF OAK HARBOR
STRATEGIC FINANCIAL PLAN
2011-2012

. Project General Fund Revenues at a conservative rate of between 95%
and 98% of last two prior years’ trend.

. Continue to provide for annual 1% allowed increase in property tax
levy.

. Due to the volatility of development activity, assume a 90% revenue
projection for building permit fees of last two prior years’ trend.

. Expect no more than a 1% revenue gain from interest investment.

. Expect no more than a 0.08% to 2.30% overall growth rate for
General Fund revenue.

. Expect a continued trend of General Fund expenditures to grow
approximately 4.0% to 5.5% per year.

. Use a portion of beginning fund balance to augment revenue in order
to balance the budget.

. Continue to stress expenditure restraint in order to balance the budget.

. Continue to maintain a minimum of a 15% cash balance in the
General Fund with a preferred target of 20%.

10. Begin meaningful discussions on how to better address the long-term

budget implications of sustaining current public service levels with
diminishing resources.

|2 4.





